
National Public Health Information Coalition Contacts  
as of 2003 

 
Voting Members 
 
Kerre Fisher  
Public Health Preparedness Information Officer 
Alaska Dept. of Health & Social Services 
Division of Public Health 
3601 C St., Suite 760 
Anchorage, AK  99503 
Phone: (907) 269-2042 
Fax: (907) 269-2048 
kerre_fisher@health.state.ak.us
 
Jim McVay  
Director, Bureau of Health Promotion & 
Information 
Alabama Dept. of Public Health 
201 Monroe St. 
Suite 968 
Montgomery, AL  36104 
Phone: (334) 206-5600 
Fax: (334) 206-5609 
jmcvay@adph.state.al.us
 
Ann Wright  
Director of Communications 
Arkansas Dept. of Health 
4815 W. Markham St.,  
Slot 22 
Little Rock, AR  72205 
Phone: (501) 661-2474 
Fax: (501) 661-2043 
awright@healthyarkansas.com  
Joseph Tufa  
Director 
American Samoa Department of Health 
American Samoa Government 
Pago Pago, AS  96799 
Phone: (684) 633-4606 
Fax: (684) 633-5379 
 
Michael Murphy  
Communications Director 
Arizona Department of Health Services 
150 N. 18th Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ  85007 
Phone: (602) 542-1001 
Fax: (602) 542-0883 
murphym@hs.state.az.us
Ken A. August  
Deputy Director, Office of Public Affairs 

California Dept. of Health Services 
1501 Capitol Ave. 
Suite 6130 - MS.0025 
Sacremento, CA  95814 
Phone: (916) 440-7660 
Fax: (916) 440-7656 
kaugust@dhs.ca.gov
 
Cindy Parmenter  
Director of Communications 
Colorado Dept. of Public Health & Environment 
4300 Cherry Creek Dr. S. 
Denver, CO  80246 
Phone: (303) 692-2013 
Fax: (303) 782-0095 
cindy.parmenter@state.co.us
 
William Gerrish  
Assistant to the Chief of Staff 
Connecticut Dept. of Public Health 
P.O. Box 340308 
MS 13 COM 
Hartford, CT  06106 
Phone: (860) 509-7101 
Fax: (860) 509-7111 
william.gerrish@po.state.ct.us
 
Briant Keith Coleman, M.A.  
Chief, Office of Policy, Communications & 
Community Relations 
D.C. Dept. of Public Health 
825 North Capitol St., NE, Suite 4177 
Washington, DC  20002 
Phone: (202) 671-0701 
Fax: Not available 
bcoleman@dchealth.com 
  
Allison Taylor Levine  
Communications Director 
Delaware Health & Social Services 
Office of the Secretary 
1901 North Dupont Hwy. 
New Castle, DE  19720 
Phone: (302) 255-9037 
Fax: (302) 255-4429 
Allison.Levine@state.de.us
Iry "Doc" Kokol  
Communications Director 
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Florida Department of Health 
4052 Bald Cypress Way 
BIN #A04 
Tallahassee, FL  32399 
Phone: (850) 245-4111 
Fax: (850) 488-6495 
iry_kokol@doh.state.fl.us
 
Marcus Samo  
Dept. of Health, Education & Social Affairs 
Federated States of Micronesia 
P.O. Box PS 70 
Palikir, Pohnpei, FM  96941 
Phone: (691) 320-2619 
Fax: (691) 320-5263 
mhsamo@mail.fm
 
Tod S. Rose  
Division Communication Officer 
Georgia Division of Public Health 
2 Peachtree St., NW, 14th Floor 
15th Floor, Suite 415 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
Phone: (404) 463-2299 
Fax: (404) 597-9893 
tsrose@dhr.state.ga.us 
  
Eugene S.N. Santos  
Health Education Administrator 
Guam Dept. of Public Health & Social Services 
P.O. Box 2376 
Hagatna, GU  96932 
Phone: (671) 735-0670/2 
Fax: (671) 734-7626 
esnsantos@yahoo.com 
  
Janice S. Okubo  
Communications Director 
Hawaii Department of Health 
1250 Punchbowl St. 
3rd Floor 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Phone: (808) 586-4442 
Fax: (808) 586-4444 
jsokubo@health.state.hi.us  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin J. Teale, B.S., M.A.  
Communications Director 

Iowa Department of Public Health 
Lucas State Office Building 
Des Moines, IA  50319 
Phone: (515) 281-6692 
Fax: (515) 281-4958 
kteale@idph.state.ia.us 
  
William Walker  
Deputy Director 
Idaho Dept. of Health & Welfare 
P. O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID  83720 
Phone: (208) 334-5506 
Fax: (208) 332-7226 
walkerw@idhw.state.id.us
 
Tom Schafer  
Chief of Communications 
Illinois Department of Public Health 
535 West Jefferson St. 
Springfield, IL  62761 
Phone: (217) 782-5750 
Fax: (217) 782-3927 
tschafer@idph.state.il.us
 
Margaret Joseph, B.A.  
Director, Office of Public Affairs 
Indiana State Department of Health 
2 North Meridian St. 
6-G 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Phone: (317) 233-7315 
Fax: (317) 233-7873 
mjoseph@isdh.state.in.us 
  
Sharon L. Watson 
Public Information Director 
Kansas Dept. of Health & Environment 
1000 SW Jackson St. 
Suite 550 
Topeka, KS  66612 
Phone: (785) 296-5795 
Fax: (785) 368-6368 
swatson@kdhe.state.ks.us  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gil Lawson  
Branch Manager, Office of Communications 
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Kentucky Cabinet for Health Services 
275 East Main   5C-A 
Frankfort, KY  40621 
Phone: (502) 564-6786 
Fax: (502) 564-0274 
gil.lawson@mail.state.ky.us
 
Melissa C. Walker  
Public Information Officer 
Louisiana Dept of Health/BT Preparedness 
6867 Bluebonnet Blvd.  Suite B 
Baton Rouge, LA  70810 
Phone: (225) 763-3558 
Fax: (225) 763-5727 
mwalker2@dhh.la.gov
 
Nicole St. Peter  
Director of Public Relations 
Massachusetts Dept. of Public Health 
250 Washington St. 
Boston, MA  02111 
Phone: (617) 624-5200 
Fax: (617) 624-5206 
nicole.st.peter@dph.state.ma.us
 
Karen Black  
Director, Office of Public Relations 
Maryland Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene 
201 West Preston St. 
Baltimore, MD  21201 
Phone: (410) 767-6490 
Fax: (410) 333-7525 
kblack@dhmh.state.md.us
 
Michael Norton  
Director, Public and Media Relations 
Maine Dept. of Human Services 
State House Station 11 
Augusta, ME  04333-0011 
Phone: (207) 287-3707 
Fax: (207) 287-3005 
michael.norton@maine.gov
 
Justina R. Langidrik  
Assistant Secretary 
Marshall Islands Ministry of Health & 
Environment 
P.O. Box 16 
Majuro, MH  96960 
Phone: (692) 625-3355 
Fax: (692) 625-3432 
jusmohe@ntmar.com
T.J.  Bucholz  
Director of Communications 

Michigan Dept. of Community Health 
320 S. Walnut St. 
Lewis Cass Building, 6th Floor 
Lansing, MI  48913 
Phone: (517) 241-2112 
Fax: (517) 241-3700 
bucholztj@michigan.gov 
  
 
John Stieger  
Director, Communications Office 
Minnesota Dept. of Health 
85 East 7th Place 
Suite 400 
St. Paul, MN  55164-0882 
Phone: (651) 215-1301 
Fax: (651) 215-1317 
john.stieger@health.state.mn.us
 
Nanci Gonder  
Chief, Office of Public Information 
Missouri Dept. of Health 
P.O. Box 570 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
Phone: (573) 751-6062 
Fax: (573) 751-6041 
gonden@dhss.mo.gov
 
Thomas G. Greening  
Dept. Head, Radiology Imaging Services 
Northern Mariana Islands Dept. of Public  
Health & Environmental Services 
P.O. Box 409CK 
Saipan, MP  96950 
Phone: (670) 322-6765 
Fax: (670) 233-1464 
thomas.greening@saipan.com
 
Liz Sharlot  
Communications Director 
Mississippi State Dept. of Health 
570 East Woodrow Wilson Dr. 
Jackson, MS  39216 
Phone: (601) 576-7667 
Fax: (601) 576-7517 
liz.sharlot@msdh.state.ms.us 
 
 
 
 
 
Gayle C. Shirley  
Public Information Officer 
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Montana Dept. of Public Health & Human 
Services 
111 North Sanders 
P.O. Box 4210 
Helena, MT  59604 
Phone: (406) 444-2596 
Fax: (406) 444-1970 
gshirley@state.mt.us 
  
Carol Schriber  
Public Information Officer 
North Carolina Dept. of Health & Human 
Services 
2006 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC  27699 
Phone: (919) 733-9190 
Fax: (919) 733-7447 
carol.schriber@ncmail.net
 
Loreeta Leer Frank  
Public Information Officer 
North Dakota Dept. of Health 
Capitol Bldg. 
600 Boulevard Avenue 
Bismarck, ND  58505 
Phone: (701) 328-1665 
Fax: (701) 328-4727 
rfrank@state.nd.us
 
Kathie Osterman  
Administrator 
Nebraska Health & Human Services System 
P.O. Box 95026 
Lincoln, NE  68509 
Phone: (402) 471-9108 
Fax: (402) 471-3669 
kathie.osterman@hhss.ne.gov
 
Nicola Whitley  
Public Information Officer 
New Hampshire Dept. of Health & Human 
Services 
129 Pleasant St. 
State Office Park South 
Concord, NH  03301 
Phone: (603) 271-6526 
Fax: (603) 271-4332 
nwhitley@dhhs.state.nh.us
 
 
 
 

Gretchen Michael  
Director of Communications 
New Jersey Department of Health & Senior 
Services 
P.O. Box 360 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0660 
Phone: (609) 984-7160 
Fax: (609) 984-5474 
gretchen.michael@doh.state.nj.us
 
Beth Velasquez  
Marketing & Communications Director 
New Mexico Dept. of Health 
1190 St. Francis Dr. 
Suite N-4100 
Santa Fe, NM  87504 
Phone: (505) 827-2619 
Fax: (505) 827-2530 
beth.velasquez@doh.state.nm.us
 
Martha Framsted  
Public Information Officer 
Nevada State Health Division 
505 East King St. 
Room 201 
Carson City, NV  89710 
Phone: (775) 684-4014 
Fax: (775) 684-4211 
mframsted@nvhd.state.nv.us
 
Kristine Smith  
Associate Director, Public Affairs 
New York State Dept. of Health 
ESP Tower Bldg. 
Albany, NY  12237 
Phone: (518) 474-5422 
Fax: (518) 473-7071 
kas10@health.state.ny.us
 
Jay Carey  
Director of Public Affairs 
Ohio Dept. of Health 
P.O. Box 118 
Columbus, OH  43216 
Phone: (614) 644-8562 
Fax: (614) 644-8208 
jcarey@odh.ohio.gov
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Leslea E. Bennett-Webb, MPH  
Director, Office of Communications 
Oklahoma State Dept. of Health 
1000 Northeast 10th St. 
Oklahoma City, OK  73117 
Phone: (405) 271-5601 
Fax: (405) 271-2865 
leslea@health.state.ok.us 
 
Bonnie Widerburg  
Communications Specialist 
Oregon Health Division 
800 NE Oregon 
Portland, OR  97232 
Phone: (503) 731-3461 
Fax: (503) 731-4078 
bonnie.l.widerburg@state.or.us
 
Richard McGarvey  
Director of Communications 
Pennsylvania Dept. of Health 
P.O. Box 90 
Harrisburg, PA  17108 
Phone: (717) 787-1783 
Fax: (717) 772-6959 
rmcgarvey@state.pa.us
 
Maria Cristina Santos  
Risk Communication 
Puerto Rico Dept. of Health 
Call Box 70184 
San Juan, PR  00936 
Phone: (787) 773-0600 x248 
Fax: (787) 773-0622 
mcsantos@salud.gov.pr
 
Laura Ierago  
Statistics Specialist 
Republic of Palau, Bureau of Health Services 
P.O. Box 100 
Koror, PW  96940 
Phone: (116) 809-9813 
Fax: (116) 808-8121 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robert J. Marshall 
Assistant Director of Health 
Rhode Island Dept. of Health 
3 Capitol Hill 
Room 401 
Providence, RI  02908 
Phone: (401) 222-1017 
Fax: (401) 222-6548 
BobM@doh.state.ri.us 
  
Thom Berry  
Director, Education & Information Services 
South Carolina Dept. of Health & Environmental 
Control 
2600 Bull St. 
Columbia, SC  29201 
Phone: (803) 898-3885 
Fax: (803) 898-3887 
berrytw@dhec.sc.gov
 
Barbara E. Buhler  
Director, Public Information & Media Relations 
South Dakota Dept. of Health 
600 East Capitol Avenue 
Pierre, SD  57501 
Phone: (605) 773-3361 
Fax: (605) 773-5683 
barb.buhler@state.sd.us 
 
Diane Denton  
Director of Communications & Media Relations 
Tennessee Dept. of Health 
3rd Floor Cordell Hull Bldg. 
425 5th Ave. N. 
Nashville, TN  37247-0101 
Phone: (615) 741-3111 
Fax: (615) 741-2491 
diane.denton@state.tn.us
 
Emily Palmer  
Deputy Press Officer 
Texas Department of State Health Services 
1100 West 49th St. 
Austin, TX  78756 
Phone: (512) 458-7111 x 2213 
Fax: (512) 458-7379 
emily.palmer@dshs.state.tx.us
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Jana Kettering  
Public Information Officer 
Utah Dept. of Health 
P.O. Box 141000 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114 
Phone: (801) 538-6339 
Fax: (801) 538-9338 
jkettering@utah.gov
 
Kelly Lobanov  
Public Relations Manager 
Virginia Dept. of Health 
109 Governor St. 13th Floor 
Richmond, VA  23219 
Phone: (804) 864-7008 
Fax: (804) 864-7022 
kelly.lobanov@vdh.virginia.gov 
 
Anne L. Thurland  
Public Information Specialist 
Virgin Islands Department of Health 
Charles Harwood Complex, Christiansted 
3500 Estate Richmond 
Christiansted, VI  00820-4370 
Phone: (340) 773-1311 
Fax: (340) 773-8354 
dbprev@islands.vi
 
Ms. Nancy Erickson  
Public Affairs Director 
Vermont Dept. of Health 
P.O. Box 70 
Burlington, VT  05402 
Phone: (802) 863-7281 
Fax: (802) 865-7754 
nericks@vdh.state.vt.us
 
 
 

Tim Church  
Communications Director 
Washington State Dept. of Health 
P.O. Box 47890  
Olympia, WA  98504 
Phone: (360) 236-4077 
Fax: (360) 236-4024 
Timothy.church@doh.wa.gov 
 
Lisa White-Pentony  
Risk Communication Coordinator 
Wisconsin Dept. of Public Health 
1 West Wilson St. 
Room 150 
Madison, WI  53701 
Phone: (608) 267-3319 
Fax: (608) 267-4853 
whitela@dhfs.state.wi.us
 
John D. Law  
Director of Communications 
West Virginia Dept. of Health & Human 
Resources 
350 State Capitol St. 
Room 702 
Charlestown, WV  25301 
Phone: (304) 558-8886 
Fax:  Not available 
johnlaw@wvdhhr.org
 
Ross Doman  
Public Information Officer 
Wyoming Dept. of Health 
117 Hathaway Bldg. 
Cheyenne, WY  82002 
Phone: (307) 777-6420 
Fax: (307) 777-7439 
rdoman@state.wy.us 
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Laura Espino  
Program Director 
NPHIC 
986 Hidden Hollow Drive 
Marietta, GA  30068 
Phone: (770) 509-5555 
Fax: (770) 565-8436 
lespino@nphicstaff.org 
www.nphic.org  

Associate Members 
 
Julie Freestone  
Communications Officer 
Contra Costa Health Services 
597 Center Ave. 
Suite 255 
Martinez, CA  94553 
Phone: (925) 313-6268 
Fax: (925) 313-6219 
jfreesto@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.us

 
Cameo Skager  
North Dakota Dep. of Health 
804 Dianes Ct. NE 
Mandan, ND  58554 
Phone: (701) 663-1965 
Fax: Not available 
cksn@bis.midco.net

  
Lisa Lynch  
Director of Marketing 
GovDocs Inc. 
380 Jackson Street Suite 500 
Saint Paul, MN  55101 
Phone: (651) 726-7316 
Fax: (651) 665-0943 
lisa.lynch@govdocs.com 
  

 
William Mitchell  
San Joaquin County Public Health Service 
1601 E. Hazelton Ave. 
Stockton, CA  95206 
Phone: (209) 468-3412 
Fax: (209) 468-3823 
wmitchell@phs.hs.co.san-joaquin.ca.us

Lillian McDonald  
Public Information Officer 
Saint Paul-Ramsey County Public Health 
50 West Kellogg Blvd. Suite 930 W 
St. Paul, MN  55102 
Phone: (651) 266-2537 
Fax: (651) 266-2593 
Lillian.McDonald@co.ramsey.mn.us 
 

 
Christine Reiderer-Trainor  
Manager, Health Communications 
Kansas City Health Department 
2400 Troost Ave. 
Suite 4100 
Kansas City, MO  64108 
Phone: (816) 513-6270 
Fax: (816) 513-6295 
christine_trainor@kcmo.or

Peter Green  
Senior Product Manager 
Thomson Micromedex 
6200 S. Syracuse Way, #300 
Greenwood Village, CO  80111 
Phone: 303-486-9077 
Fax: Not Available 
Peter.green@thomson.com
 
Matthew Daily  
Cobb & Douglas Public Health 
1650 County Services Pkwy. SW  
Marietta, GA  30008-4010 
Phone: (678) 784-1076 
Fax: (678) 784-1075 
mtdaily@gdph.state.ga.us
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Jeff Hershberger  
Kansas City, Missouri Health Dept. 
2400 Troost Ave., Suite 4100 
Kansas City, MO  64108 
Phone: (816) 513-6327 
Fax: Not available 
jeff.hershberger@kcmo.org
 
Jan Klawitter 
Public Affairs Manager 
Wisconsin State Laboratory of Hygiene 
465 Henry Mall 
Madison, WI  53706 
Phone: (608) 265-2529 
Fax: (608) 262-3257 
jan@mail.slh.wisc.edu  
 
William Snook  
Kansas City Missouri Health Dept. 
2400 Troost Ave., Suite 4100 
Kansas City, MO  64108 
Phone: (816) 513-6274 
Fax: (816) 513-6295 
bill_snook@kcmo.org
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